f) If the premises of the defendant(s) is found under lock(s), the 

Local Commissioner is permitted to break open the said lock(s) in the 

presence of the SHO/ any designated police officer from the local 

Police Station.  

33. The fee of the Local Commissioner is fixed at Rs.1,50,000/- [Rupees 

One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only] in addition to all the related expenses for 

travel as also any other miscellaneous out of pocket expenses for execution of 

the commission. All the aforesaid expenses shall be borne by the plaintiff and 

paid in advance to each of the Local Commissioner.